model imply, de facto, that the effect shown in the trial is the same in patients in whom a previous
disease modifying treatment had failed. This may or may not be the case.

Cost-Benefit Analysis

As mentioned in the previous chapter, it is not always possible to reduce the outcomes of alternative
treatment programmes to a single effect common to both alternatives. Cost-utility analysis offers one
approach to solving this problem by using the QALy as a common measure of effectiveness.

An alternative method is cost-benefit analysis where both costs and outcomes are measured in
 monetary terms (Johannesson and Jönsson, 1991). with costs and benefits expressed in the same
unit of measurement, it is possible to judge whether a project is desirable from a societal viewpoint,
i.e. benefits are greater than costs. In addition, cost-benefit analysis enables the comparison of health
care investments not only with other investments in the health care sector, but also with investments
in non-health sectors such as education.

Incre- total Incremental ICEr
 total mental effect effect (EUr/
scenario cost cost (QALY) (QALY) QALY)

Base case (20 years, societal perspective, 3% discounted)

standard 613,680 8.99
natalizumab 609,850 -3,830 9.33 .034 dominant

sensitivity analyses on natalizumab data

Lower
discontinuation
rate
• standard 5% 623,423 8.91
• natalizumab 2.5% 647,839 24,416 0.34 0.43 56,811
• natalizumab 5.0% 618,647 -4,776 9.24 0.34 dominant

reduced
treatment effect
• standard as observed 613,680 8.99
• natalizumab -5% 621,455 7,775 9.25 0.26 30,275
• natalizumab -10% 633,210 19,530 9.16 0.17 113,450

time horizon 10 years
• standard 286,520 5.97
• natalizumab 308,735 22,215 6.15 0.18 124,100

AnALyTICAL APPROACHES TO ECOnOMIC EVALUATIOn

76

Few cost-benefit studies for health care interventions have been published, however. One reason is
ethical objections to placing a monetary value on health, particularly with respect to valuing a human
life. This is despite numerous everyday examples where health is valued in monetary terms, such
as compensation for death and disability, and public expenditure on road safety projects. A second
 reason is that cost-minimisation, cost-effectiveness or cost-utility analysis will often yield sufficient
data for resource allocation decisions to be made, and cost-benefit analysis is not needed.